

CV-23-755

IN THE ARKANSAS SUPREME COURT

ARKANSAS VOTER INTEGRITY INITIATIVE,
INC., and CONRAD REYNOLDS*

APPELLANTS

vs.

JOHN THURSTON, in his official capacity as
SECRETARY OF STATE, the STATE BOARD OF
ELECTION COMMISSIONERS, and ELECTION
SYSTEMS AND SOFTWARE, LLC

APPELLEES

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF PULASKI COUNTY,
FOURTH DIVISION

THE HON. TIMOTHY FOX, CIRCUIT JUDGE

REPLY BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS

Clinton W. Lancaster (2011179)
LANCASTER LAW FIRM, PLLC

P.O. Box 1295

Benton, AR 72018

P: (501) 776-2224

F: (501) 778-6186

E: clint@thelancasterlawfirm.com

*Donnie Scroggins abandons any further relief and is not a party to the appeal.

LLF NO.: 03374

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....2

Table of Authorities.....3

Argument.....4

I. THE CIRCUIT COURT IMPROPERLY AND INCORRECTLY RESOLVED QUESTIONS OF FACT TO WRONGLY CONCLUDE THAT THE VOTING MACHINES COMPLY WITH ARK. CODE. ANN. § 7-5-504(6)(7).....4

II. THE VIOLATION OF THE APPELLANTS’ INVIOATE CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHT IS NOT A HARMLESS ERROR.....6

III. THE APPELLEES HAVE FAILED TO REBUT OR REFUTE THE POINTS ON APPEAL ABOUT THE TRIAL JUDGE’S BIAS.....8

IV. THE MOTION TO DISMISS WAS ADDRESSED IN THE OPENING BRIEF.....13

A. As a matter of law, the motion to dismiss was converted to summary judgment when the trial judge considered matters external to the pleadings.....13

B. Alternatively, the motion to dismiss was addressed because the “threshold issue” ruled on by the circuit judge and briefed by the appellants was the nexus of the dismissal of the entire case.....14

Conclusion.....15

Request for Relief.....17

Certificate of Service.....17

Certificate of Compliance.....23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Baldwin v. New York, 399 U.S. 66, 72 (1970).....10

Clark v. Ridgeway, 323 Ark. 378, 914 S.W.2d 745 (1996).....17

Duncan v. Louisiana, 391 U.S. 145, 151 (1968).....10

Francis v. Francis, 343 Ark. 104, 31 S.W.3d 841 (2000).....17

Hot Springs R. Co. v. McMillan, 76 Ark. 88, 88 S.W. 846, 847 (1905).....6

In re Murchison, 349 U.S. 133, 136, (1955).....22

Isom v. State, 2018 Ark. 368, 19, 563 S.W.3d 533, 546 (2018).....22

McQuay v. Guntharp, 331 Ark. 466, 963 S.W.2d 583 (1998).....17

Nielsen v. Berger-Nielsen. 347 Ark. 996, 1003, 69 S.W.3d 414, 418 (2002).
.....16, 17

Patterson v. R.T., 301 Ark. 400, 407, 784 S.W.2d 777, 781 (1990).....13

Riverside Marine Remanufacturers, Inc. v. Booth. 93 Ark. App. 48, 52–
53, 216 S.W.3d 611, 614–15 (2005).....11, 12, 13, 14

Statutes and Court Rules

Ark. Const. Art. 2, § 7.....8

Ark. Code Ann. § 7-1-101(20).....5

Ark. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....17

Ark. R. Civ. P. 12(c).....17

Ark. R. Civ. P. 59(a)(c).

Books and Treatises

INVIOLATE, Black's Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....9

J.R.R. Tolkien, *The Lord of the Rings, The Fellowship of the Ring (Book Two)*, 322, HarperCollinsPublishers (2005).....15
